BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
Case No. 5185
CHAMPION HEALTH SERVICES, INC.
35481 Commercial Drive #B OAH No. 2016090341
Huntington Beach, CA 92649

Wholesale Permit No, WLS 6040 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

DISCIPLINARYORDER AS TO
ERIKA MARIE HOFFMAN MONICA MARIE HOFFMAN
16369 Wimbledon Lane ' ONLY

Huntington Beach, CA 92649

Designated Representative License No. EXC 20558
MONICA MARIE HOFFMAN

18504 Beach Blvd #615

Huntington Beach, CA 92648

Designated Representative License No. EXC 22306

Respondents.

DECISION AND ORDER
The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the Board of

Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter,
This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on November 15, 2017.
it is so ORDERED on October 16, 2017.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CAILIFORNIA

By
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
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K AVIER BECERRA
Altorney General of California
THOMAS L, RINALDI
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
CRISTINA FELIX
Deputy Aftorney General
State Bar No, 195663
300 So, Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
- Telephone: (213) 897-2455
Facsimile; (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complatnant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFI‘AIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In thé Matter of the First Amended Accusation
Against:

CHAMPION HEALTH SERVICES, INC,
5481 Commercial Drive #8
Huntington Beach, CA 92649

Wholesale Permit No, WLS 6040

ERIKA MARIE HOFFMAN
4302 Pickwick Cirele, Apt, 120
Huntington Beach, CA 92649

Designated Representative License No.
EXC 20558 _

MONICA MARIF. HOFFMAN
16369 Wimbledon Lane
Huntington Beach, CA 92649

Designated Representative License No.
EXC 22306

Respondents,

IT IS HEREBY STTPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties o the above-

Case No, 5185

OAH No. 2016090341

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER RE MONICA
MARIE HOFFMAN ONLY :

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Moiliaa Marle Hoffman; Case No, 5185
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PARTIES

1, Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy

(Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by

 Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of Califorﬁia, by Cristina Felix, Deputy Attorney

General,
2. Respondent Monica Marie Hoffman (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding

by attorney Michael Steponavich, Jr., whose address is 1835 West Orangewood Avenue, Suite

255, Orange California 92868-2066.

3. Onorabout January 24, 2014, the Board issued Designated Representative License

No. EXC 22306 to Respondent, The Designated Representative License was in fiull forcs and -

effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 5183, and will expire on

January 1, 2018, unless renewed,

JURISDICTION

4. Accusation No, 5185 was filed before the Board, and is currently pending against

Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutdriiy required documents were properly served

- on Respondent on March 23, 2016, Respondent timely filed het Notice of Defense contesting the

Accusation,
5. Acopy of Accusation No. 5185 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by
reference, | ‘

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with couﬁsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5185, Responden} has also carefully read, fully
discussed with courisel, aﬁd undetstands the effects of thig Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order., _ | _ | |

7. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the right 0 a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; -.the right to confront and cross-examine
the witnesses against her; the right to present evidence and to festify on her own behalf; the right
fo the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
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documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other
rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

8.  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligenﬂy‘wai&es and gives up each and

‘every right set forth above,

CULPABILITY |

9. Respondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in Accusation .
No, 5185, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon her Designated
Represénte_ttivg License, |

10.  For the purpose oi“ reso_lving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of
further proceedings, Respondent agrees thaf, at a hearing, Cbmplainant could establish a factual
basis for the charges in the Accusation, a;nd that Respondent hereby gives up hér tight to contest
those charges. | _ |

11, . Respondent furt_hér agrees that in any future proceedings before the Board all
allegaﬁons set forth in the Accusatidn shall be deemed admitted, ,

. 12, Re8p611clent agrees that her Designated Representative Licénse is subject to discipling

and she agfees to be bound b‘y the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary
Order below, |

CONTINGENCY

13, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Boatd of Pharmacy. Respondéht
understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to
or participation by Respondent or her counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent
mlclersiands and agrees that she may not withdraw her agreement or seck to tescind the stipulation
ﬁrior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation
as its Decision and Order, the Sﬁpula’ced Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no fotce or
effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between ﬂlﬁ‘, patties,

and the Boatd shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matier,
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14, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile

copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile

signatures ther eto, shall have the same force and effect as the orlgmals

15, This Stipulated Settlement and Dismplinary Ordet is intended by ﬂie bérties td ’oé an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, énd exclusive embodiment of their agrecment,
It supersedes eny and all prior or contemporancous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral), This Stipulated Settlement and Disoipl’i.nary
Ordell- méy not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a
writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

16, In cohsideration of the foregoing adm_issioﬁs and stipulationg the parties agree;;hat
the Boafd may, without further notice or formal p‘roceéding, issue and.enter the following
Disoiplinairy Order: _

" DISCIPLINARY ORDER

| IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Designated Representative License No., EXC 22306 issued
to Respondent Monica Marie Hoffman is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and
Respondent is placed on prbbation for five (8) years on the following terms and conditions.
1, Obey AllLaws .
Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulaitions.
| Respondent Shaﬂ report any of the following occurrences to the Board, In writing, within
seventy-two (72) houvrs of such ocourrence;
' [T anarrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of aﬁy |
provision of the Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and
federal controlled substances laws
O anarrest or issuance of a eriminal complaint for viclation of any state or
federal law
(] apleaof éui_ity ot nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal
proceeding to any ctiminal oompiaint, information or indictment
[ aconviction of any crime |
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- discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or

federal agency which involves Respondent’s Designated Representative License or

which is related to the practice of pharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling |

or distribution or billing or charging for of any drug, device ot controlled substance,
Failure to timely teport any such oceurrence shall be considered a violation of probation,
2. Report to the Board
Respondent shall report to the Board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the Board or
its designee, The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Among other
requirements, Respondent shall state in each report under penalty of perjury vfhether there has _

been compliance with all the tetms and conditions of probation, Failure to submit timely reports

in a form as directed shal! be considered a violation of probation, Any period(s) of delinquency

in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation, Moreover, if

the final prebation report i3 not made as directed, probation shall be automatically extended until

such time as the final report is made and accepted by the Board.
3, Interview with the Board
Upon receipt of reasonable priof notice, Respondent shall appear in person for interviews

with the Board or its designee, upon request at such intervals and locations a8 are determined by

the Board or its designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification '

to Board staff, or failure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the Boerd or its
designee during the period of probation, shall be considered a violation of probaﬁon. '

4, Cooperate with Board Staff

Responﬁent shall cooperate with the Board's inspection program and with the Board's
monitoring and inveétiga"cion of Respondént‘s compliance with the terms and conditions of her
probation, Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probdtion.

5, Notice to Employers |

During the period of probation, Respondent shall notify all present and prospective
employers of the decision in cese number 5185 and the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed

on Respondent by the decision; as follows:

5
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Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and within fifteen (15) days of
Respondent undertaking any new employment, Respondent shall cause her direct supervisor,

designated representative-in-charge (including each new designated representative-in-chargoe

“employed during Respondent’s tenure of employment) and ownet to report to the Board in

writing acknowledging that the listed individual(s) has/have read the decision in cage number
5185 and terms and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be Respondent’s responsibility to 61181.11‘6
that her employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgement(s) to the Board.

If Respendent works for or is employed by or throuéh g pharmacy employmeﬁt service,
Resp()ndent must notify her direct supervisor, designated representative~111~charge an& owner st
gach entity hoonsed by the Board of the terms and conditions of the decision in case number 5185
in advance of the Respondent commencing work at each licensed entity, A record of this
nofification must be provided to the Board upon request,

Furthetmore, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and vﬁthin fifteen
(15) days of Respondent undertaking any new employment by or through a pharmacy
employment sexrvice, Respondent shall cause hef direct supervisor with the pharmacy
employment service to report o the Board in writing acknowledging that she has réad the
decision in ca'ée number 5185 and the terms and conditions imposed thereby, It shall be the
Respondent’s responsibility to ensure that her employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely
ac]mowled'gment(s)lto the Board, ' _

Failure to timely notify present or prospective employer(s) ot to cause that/those
employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgements to the Board shall be considered a .violation of
probation. | |

“Employment" within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-time,
part-time, temporary or relief service or pharmacy management service as a

designated representative or tn any position fbr which a designated representative

license isa requirement or ctiterion for employment, whether the Respoﬁdcnt is

considered an employee or independent contractor ot volunteer.

i
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6. No Being Designated Representative-in-Charge
| During the period of probation, Respondent shall not be the designated repr'esentative—im
charge of any other entity licensed by the Board unless otherwise specified in this order,
Aésumption of eny such unauthorized supetvision fespo'nsi'bﬂiﬁesr shall be considered a violation
of probation. o
-7 Reimbursement of Board Costs
As a condition pfeoedent to successfu! completion of probation, resbondent shall pay to the
board its cdsts of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $26,804.7_S. Respondent is
jointlyA and severally responsible with Champion Health Services, Inc., and Erika Marie Hoffinan
for payment in full of this total amount. Effective the date of the Decision, Respondent,
Charnpion. Health Services, Inc., and Erfka Marie Hoffman shall make fifty-eight (58) monthly
payments in the amount of $454.31 and one final payﬁlent of $454.,77,
There shall be no deviation from this schedule absent prior written approval by the board or
its desigmee, Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered & violation of

probation,

The filing of banki'uptcy by respondent shall not telieve réspondent of their respongibility to} -

reimburse the boatd its costs of investigetion and prosecution,
8, Probation Monitoring Costs |
. Res_pondent shall pay any ﬁosts assoc‘ia.ted’ with probation monitoring as determined by the
Board each and every year of probétion. Such costs shall be payable to the Board on a schedule
as directed by the Board or its designes. Fallure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as directed
shall bé considered a violation of probation.

9. . Status of Liccnse ‘

Respondent éhall, at all times while on probation, maintain an a?ctive, current designated
representative license with the Board, including any period during which suspension or probation
is folled, Failure to maintain an active, current license shall be consideted a violation of
probation.

i
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If Respondent's designated representative license expires or is cancelled by operation of
law or otherwise at any time during the period of probation, including any extensions thereof due

to tolling or otherwise, upon renewal or rcapplication Regpondent's license shall be subject 1o all

-terms and conditions of this probation not previously satisfied.

10. License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension

Following the effective date of this decision, should Respondent cease work due to
retivement or health, or be otherwise unable to salisfy the tetms and conditions of probatioh,
Respondent may tender her designated representative license to the Board for surrender, The
Board or its designee shall have the dispretion whether to grant the request for surrender‘ or take
any other action it déems appropriate and reasonable, Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of
the license, Respondent will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probatioﬁ, This
surrender constitutes a'r-eco;_rd of discipliné and shall become a part of the Respondent’s license
history Witli the Board, .

Upon aceeptance of the surrender, Respondent shall relinquish her designated

representative license to the Board within ten (10) days of notification by the Board that the

surrender is accepted, Respondent may not reapply for any license, permit, or registration from

the Board for three (3) years from the effective date of the sutrender. Respondent shall meet all
requirements applicable to the license sought as of the date the application for that license is

submitted to the Board,

11, Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or
Employment _

Respondent shall notify the Board in wiiting within ton (10) days of any change of | _
employment, Said notification shall include the réasons for leaving and the address of the new
empioyer, supervisor and owner and work schedule, if known, Respondent shall further notify
the Board in writing within ten (10) days of a change in name, residence address and mailing.
address, or phone number, ' - |

Failure to timely notify the Board of any ohange in employer(s), name(s), address(es), or -
phone number(s) shall be considered a violation of probation, |

8
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12. Tolling of Probation
Except during periods of suspension, Respdndent Shall, at all times while on probation, be

employed as a designated representative in California for a minimum of forty (40) hours per

calendar month, Any month during which this minimum is not met shall toll the period of

probation, i.e., the period of probation shall be extended by one month for each month during
which this minimum is not met, During any such period of tolling of probation, Respondent must
nonethelesé comply with all terms and donditions of probation, |

Should Respondent, regardless of residency, for anj/ reason (including vacation) cease
workiﬁg asa designated representative for a minimum of forty (40) hours in California,
Respondent must notify the Board in writing within ten (10) days of cessation of work and must
further notify the Board. in writing within ten (1 0) days of the resumption of Work. Any failure to
provide such notification(s) shall be considered a violation of probation,

Itisa viola’cibn of probation for Reépondent‘s probation to remain tolled pursuant to the
ﬁrovisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and non-consecutive monthé,
exceeding thirty-six (36) months, _

"Cessation of work"” means any calendar month during which Respondent is

not working as a designated representative for at least forty (40) hours as a designated

repl‘eéeiltative as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4053,

“Resumption of work” means any calendar month during which Respondent is

working as a designated raprésentativc for at least forty (40) howrs as a delsignated

,‘ repi'esentativc as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4053,

| 13, Violation of Probation _

If Respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the board shall
have continuing jurisdiction over Respondent, and probation shall automatically be extended,
until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken othet action as deemed |
appropriate to treat the failure to c‘omply as a violation of probation, to terminate probation, and

to impose the penalty thet was stayed.

9
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violation thereof may lead to autometic termination of the stay and/or revocation of the license. If

‘hereinafter licensed by the board, Respondent may continue to serve in such capacity ot hold that

If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the board, after giving Respondent notice

and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disoiplinary order that

was stayed, Notice and opportunity to be heard ate not required for those provisions stating that a

a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against Respondent during probation, the
board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be automatiéaﬂy
extended unti! the petition to revoke probation or accusation s heard and clecided; and the charges
and allegations in the Accusetion shall be deemed true and cotrect. |

14, Completion of Probation -

Upon written notice by the Board indicating su.ccessfui compleﬂon of probétion,
Respondent's d@Signated representative license will be fully restored,

I3, No New Ownership of Licensed Premises

Respondent shall not acquire any new owncr_ship,' legal or beneficial interest nor serve as a
managet, administrator, membet, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any additional
business, firm, partnership, or corporation licensed by the board. If Respondent currently owns ot
has legal or beneficial interest in, or serves as a manager, administrator, member, officer, director,;

trustee, associate; or partner of any business, firm, partnetship, or corporation currently or

interest, but only to the extent of that position or interest as ofthe effective date of this deeision,
A violation of this restriction shall be considered a violation of probation.
16, Kthics Céurse |

Within sixty (60) calendar days of the effective date of this decision, Respondent shall
enroll in a course in ethics, at Respondent’s expense, approved in advance by the Board or its
designee, Failurg to initiate the course during the first yeai' of probation, and complete It withir
the second year of probation, is a violation of probation, -

Resp.onden‘t shall submit a certificate of completion to the Board or its designee within five
days after completing the course,
/i |

10
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' effect it will have on my Designatéd-VRép&sentative License. I enter into this Stipulated

- conditions and other matters contained inthe above Stipuls 1%d Settlement, afid Digciplinary Order.

ACCEPTANCE
T have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinétry Order and have fully

discussed it with my attorney, Michael J. Stephonovich, Jr. I understand the stipulation and the

Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be

bound by the Decision and Order of the Boad of haumacy

DATED: 79 ‘DJ‘W:} QQD NG B
o ' MDNICAM%E“?IOFFMAN Ri—
Respondent

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Monica Marie Hoffman ths?elms and

[ approve its form apd conteat.
DATED: @Q/' e2y (- ey
o / / d MICHAEL J, STEPO VICH, JR.
: Attarney for Respondént

ENDORSEMENT

The foregping Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy.

Dated; O@ ;'ZB{ w(*”{ Respeetfully submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California
THOMAS L, RINALDI ) '
Supervising Deplty Attorney General

CRISTINA FELIX W

Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

SD2O14707179
Moniea Hoffinan stipulation.doex
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KAMALA D HARRIS
Attornoy General of Californta
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO
Sypervisin ;g Deputy Attorney Creneral
CRISTINA FRLIX .
Deputy Attorney Coneral
State Bar No, 193663 :
300 8o, Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90019
Tclw hone: (213) 897-2455
Facslmile; (213) 897.2804

- Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE TLI
BOARD OF PHARMACY
 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNYA

CHAMPION HLALTIL SERVK‘HS INC.
" Wholesale I’erm?tNa. WLS 6040 -

| Huntington Beach, CA 92649

In the Matter of the Aceusation Agalnst: Case No, 5188

5481 Commereial Drive #B
Huutington Beach, CA 92649 ACCUBATION

BRIKA MARIE HOFFM AN .
4302 Pickwick Clrele, Apt. 120

Deslgnatod Represontative License No, .
EXC 20558

MONICA MARIE HOFFMAN

16369 Wimbledon Lane

Huntington Beach, CA 52645

Destgnated Reprosoniative Livonse No,
BXC 22306

Bespondents,

Complainarit alleges:

"PARTIES

1. Virginla Herold (Complainang} brings thls Aceusation solely in her officlal capagity

a3 the lixeculive Olficar of the Board of l’llarmfi.ey, Depariment of Consumsr Affairs,

. Acengatlon
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3 On or about November 28, 2012, the Board of Pharmaoy 1ssued. Wholesale Permit

Number WIS 6040 to Champion Fealth Sorvices, Ine, (Refs,pondent Champlon Henlth Serviaes_).i 7

The Wholesele Permit will expire on Novembexr 1, 2015, unless renewed, _
3r Onorabout Docember 31, 2009, the Board of Pharmacy issued Deslgnated

Representative License Number EXC 20558 (o Hrika Maris Hoffman (Respondent Erlka

|| Hoffman), The Designated Representative License will expire on December 1, 20 I’.’:’, unless

reriewed, _ _

4. Onorabout January 24, 2014, the Board of Pharmacy issued Dasi‘gnatecl_
Representative License Number HXC 22306 o Monica Marte Hoffman (Respondent Monica
Hoffman), The Deslgnated Represeniative License will expite on Jﬁnuary 1, 2016, unless
renewed, o '

JURISDYCTION

5. Thi'sz Aceusatlon Is brought before the Board of Pharmasy (Board), ]E)epartmcint of

| Consumel Afalrs, under the authority of the following lavws, All section references are to the

Business and Professlons Code unless othorwise indieated,

6, Section 4011 of the Code provides that the Bosrd shall administer and enforce both

“the Pharmacy Law [Bus. & Prof, Oodé, § 4000 et 90q,] and the Uniform Controlled Substances

Act [Hoalth & Safety Code, §11000 e seq.)

7. Section 4300(a) of the Code states that every licengs ssued may be suspended or
rovoked,
"8 Section 4300.1 of the Code states;

The explration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-1ssued
loense by oporation of law or by order or deoision of the board or & coutt of law, the
lacement of a leense on a vetired status, or the voluntary sumrender of & licenge by a
ioenses shall not deprive the board of Jurlsdiction to commence ot proceed with any
investigation of, or action or diselplinaty procesding agalnst, the Heenses or to ronder
a decislon suspending or vevoking the licenss, ‘

STATUTORY AND RTGULATORY PROVISIONS

9. Section 4043 of the Code, In pertinent part, defines “wholesaler” to mean and include +

*“a pergon who acts as o wholesale merchent, broker, Jjobber, customs broker; reverse distributos,

2
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agent, or a nonresldent whblasam, wha sells for resale, or negotiates for distribution, or takes
posseasion of, any drug or davice included in Section 4022,”

10, SBectlon 4053(a) of the Code states:

Notwithstanding Sectlon 4031, the board may issue a license as a deslgnated
representative (o provicle. sufficlent and qualified supervislon in a wholesaler or
veterinary food-animal drug vetailer, The deslgnated representative shall proteet the
public heatth angl safety in the hiandling, storage, and shipment of dangerous drugs
and dangerovs devices in the wholesaler or veterinary food-animal drug retailer,

1, Seotlon 4110(a) of the Code states:

No parson shall conduot & phermacy in the State of Callfornia unless he or she
has obtained a loense from the board, A license shall be required for each pharmacy
owned or operated by a speoifio perdon, A separate losnse shall be required for pach
of the promises of any person operating a phatmacy o more than one Jooation, The
license shall be renowed annuaily, The board may, by regulation, delermine the
cireumytances under which a liconse may be franstarred, .

12, Section 4160 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a wholssaler lioense shal! e _

recuiired for & petson of saiity fo act as & whole&alei‘, that every wholesaler shall be sﬁpeﬁi‘vised or
managed by 4 Designated Reprosenialive in Chargs, and that the Deslgnated Reprosenlative in
" Charge shall be responsible for the wholesaler’s oompiieince with stafe and federal laws,
13, Seclon 4169(&1)(3} states:
A perion or entity may noi-de any of the following; |
Purchage, trade, sell, ot tranafor dangerous erlf,s that the person knew or
reasonably should have known were misbranded, as defined fn.Seotlon 111335 of the
Health and Safsty Code, - ‘ o '
14, Sectlon 4202(1) of the Cade states:

“For licensas veferred to il subdivisions (), (g) [wholesale ticenso], and (h), any
vhange in the proposed beneficial ownershlp interost shall be reported to the board
within 30 days thersafter upon s form to be furnished by the board, -

15, Section 4301 of the Code states, In pertinent part:

The hoard shall take action againgt any holder of a license who is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by frand or ‘
milsrepresentation or lgsved by mistake, Unprofesslonal conduet shall inolude, but 1y

- not limlted to, any of the following: : e

_ (f) Tho sommisston of any act involving moral turpituds, dishonesty, fraud,
dedell, or corruption, whether the aot ig conunitted in the course of retations ag
lgenses or otherwlse, and whother the act ls a felony or misdemeanar or not.
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{)) The violation of any of the statutes of thig state, of any other state, or of the
United btates regulating controlled substances and dangerons drugs,

: (oR Violating or atiempting fo violate, directly ot indirectly, or asslsting in or
abetling the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter
or of the applicable faderal and stato laws and regulations governing pharmacy,
including regulations established by the board of by any other state or federal
regulatory agengy, : : _ :

16, Health and Safety Code section 111330(d) states:
Any dmg sublect fo Section 111470 is misbranded unless the manufacturer;

packer, or distributor-of the drug Includes, in all advortisements and other desotiptive
matter issued or oaused to be lssued by the manufactrer, packer, or disir{butor with

. Tespect to ‘tll'lﬂt drug, a hrue statement of all the followlng:

to the requirements of Chapter 4 (commencing with Sestlon 11

]

(d) Sueh other information, in brief summary folating to side effeots,
costiraindications, and effectiveness as shall be required by regulations promulgated -
by the department, ‘ '

17. . Mealth and Safoty Code seotion 111335 states; -
- Any drug or device is misbranded if ity labeling or pmka%gb% cjiaes not eonform

i8, Foalth and Safely Code scetlon 111440 provides that It ts unlawful for any person tb

manufacture, sell, deliver, hold, ot affer for sale any drug or devios that is 111i&3bt'&11ﬁ&d.

19, Health and Safety Code section 111450 provides that it Ja unlewful for any person to

recelve in commetee any drug or device that s misbranded or to deliver or proffor for delivary

any drag or devios,

that:

20, Californie Code of 'I{egulatioﬁs, L:rtle 16, gection 1717(e) provides in pertinent part

5

Preseriptions for other dangerous drugs which are not controlled substances

may also be transferred by direct communication between phavmaclsts or by the

reeeiving pharmacist's aceess to presoriptions or electronie filos that have beon
created or verifled by a pharmeclst at the tranefereing pharmacy, The recelving
phatmacist shall oreate & written presoription; Identifying it as a teansferred
%egcwiptiuu; an<l record the date of transfer and the original presoviption nymber, .
hen a pregoription transfor is accomplished via divect acoess by.the recelving

-pharmaciat, the recslving pharmaglsi shall notify the transferring pharmaey of the

transfor, A pharmaolsts at the transferring pharmacy shall then assuro that there i &
record of the presetiption as having been transferrod, and the daie of tranafer, .,

4
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pharmacy without being lipensed by the State of Callforuia as & pharmacy by receiving

preseription dosuments for gompound formulations from plesmbbrs, deter mlnlng that they wero

- COBT RECOVERY

21, Section 1253 ofthe Codé provides, in pertinent part, t:hattha Board may request the
administrative law judgs to dirsct a lioentiate found o have commitied a violation of violations of
the liconsi'ng aot 1o pay a sum riot to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
onforcement of the case, |

o FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS :

22, From 20.09 through Janvaty 2014, Respondent Erika Huﬂ:‘m‘an wag omployed by
SportsPharm Pharmaceutlcats, Ine, and held the position of Director of Sports Medietne and Chief
Qperaling Q‘f“[“icév. In February 2014, she exsouted o Jease agreament as the Vice President, Chief
Qperating Officer of &portf?harm I:’]mi'maociuﬂoaIS, Ino. Tirlo Patent was the Presidert of
SporiPhartn Pharmacauﬁ&m, Ine. From October 2008 until 2013, :Respondant Mc_)-.niga Hoffiman
\#ms the Chief Financial Officer of $portPharm Pharmaceutlcals, Ing, |

I?,B.' On orabout June 21, 2011, the Board {ssued a Citation end Fine against SportPhamp
]-"’hawrmcwﬂcals, Ine! for violating Business and Professions Code section 4160(a), on. fhe
grounds that SportsPharm Pharmacenticals, Ine, conduct@d ope:mtcd practioed and acted as 4

wholesaler of dangerous drups 0 d oon{rolled substances,

24, On ot about AugusL ? 7, 2014, ﬂm Board {ssued a Litation and Fine againgt SportPharm
Pharmaceutioals, Ine, for viclating Busuwsrj and Profasstons Code section 4160(a), on the -

grounds that SporisPharm Pharmassutloals, Tno, conducted, operated, practiced and acted as 4

wholesaler of dangerous deugs and sontrolled substances, SportPharin Pharmaceutlcals, Ino, wag |

also eifed for violating Business and Professlons Code section 4110(a) in that it condieted o

preseriptions and sending them fo Triad Compoundmg Pharmaey without s licensed pharmacist to _

evaluate and Interprat the dooumants,
25, Since November 28, 2012, Respondent Erika Hoffiman wag the Deslgnatsd
Repregentative-n-Charge (DRIC) of Respondent Champion Heallh Services, ‘E;'ic Parent,

Agcusalion




-awner of Champlon Health Services, Respondents Champion Health Services and Brika Hoffman

| Spor LsPhcu m l’hmmawutioais, Inc, and shared faoflities with It, Respondents Erika and Monioa

Ine received plﬂbtellptlonq for compuunclec! drug products from varlous presoribers, Rmpondents

1o Respondent Champlon Health Services,

dangetous drugs to be repackaged fnto smaller units and sold drugg without patient paokage

| the drugs, to patients,” . -

Respondent Brlka Hoffimen and Respondent Monlsa Hoftman are the owners of Respondent
Champlon Health Services, | _
26, Teresa M, IvIoi‘l“man w8 1isted a8 thc Pr@mcient and the; qolo owhet 01 R,oapcmdem

Champion Health Services on. ity application for a wholesaler permit bt is no longer an offieer or

falled to report the change in owne:‘s'l'nip t6 the Board within thirty days,

27.. Re'fpandcnt Champlon Health Services was loomed 10 the sane factlities 8 '

Hoffman operated Sportsl’lmm Pharmaceuticals, Ing, and Respondent Chumpmn Health
Services, Ing. concurrently until at least September 2013,

28, Trom at least October 28, 2011 theough August 8, 2013, SpotLPharm Pharmaceuticalq,

thon reviewed these pr wcmption ordets and sent them to Artesia Pharmaoy, Ine,, doing bumneqs
as Triad (,ompoundinb Pharmacy, Ar testy Pharmaey, Ino,, doing business ag Triad Compouncling

thmaw then digpensed, furnished and sold the dmge to &pol'mPharm Pharmaooutimls Ine. and
29, Trom May 2013 1o the presant, Respondents purchased dangerous drugs In bullé., sent
Inserts that contalned a brief summary of the side effects, contraindieatlons and effectiveness of

30, InMay 2013; Board Ingpeotors advised Respondent Champlon Health Services and
Erika 1-40{*&;1151-1 that pattent package inserts were required to be included in the drug packeging
ang) that without then, the c!rugé would be congidered misbranded, Mowaver, Respondents
contlnved thelr practice of not inoludi.ng those patlent package {nserts In drugs sold by them,

31, Onoorabout Decomber 3, 201 4, t‘he Board condusted an Inspaction of Respondent
Champton Health Services, Rﬂspondént Tirtkas Hoffnan 1nl’brmac]fBaarc‘l_ ingpectors that as of
August 2012, SportsPharm ovased to exlst andl that shé left her employment at SportsPharm

because “‘she knew ]lOW [the vwner]| was opmatlng SportsPharm wasg xl]agal beoanse he refused to

6
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‘oreate Champion Health Services, Inc. to conduot a similar business with the gppl'qpr-iat@'

liconsure,”

“abetted SportsPharm Pharmacenticals, Ine, in the unlicensed practice of pharmacy and

obtaln lieensure in Callfornia, ag well as, out-of-state licenses” and that she left “SportsPharm to

EIRST CAUSE POR DISCIPLINE
(Unl.ii:eusec] Practics of Ph%;rmacy againgt Respondents)

32, Respondents are subject to discipinary aotion undar Co_dg section 4301(0); Tor
violating Californla Code of Regulations, title 16, saction'l“?l“/(ez); i that they engaged 1n the
prastles of pharmacy by transferting presoriptions fo1" daiigeraus drugs from an unliceﬁﬁsd ontity,
SportsPharm Pharmﬂaeuhoeﬂs Ina to Ariesia Pharmagy, Inc., doing business as Triad
Compounding thmacy for the pwrpose of dispensing and filling of plesmxpuons &y got. forﬂ in
paragraphs 22 through 31 above, which are Ingorporated hereln by reference,

- SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Aid ng,, and Abettt ng Unlleonsed Practice of Pharmacy and Whole%ling against
' ' Resptmdomq) '
33, TRespondents are subj ect o disciplinary aotlon under Codé sectlon 4301(0), for

violating Business and Professions Code sections 4160(p) and 4110(a), In that they alded and

wholesaling, doing bu:::ineés; a3 Triad Cjompoundin.g Pharmacy for the dispensing and f’;llihg of '
prescﬁptians, a9 mt forth In paragraphs 22 throngh 31 EL].T)OV-G, which are incorporated hereln By ',
roference, _ o
AA_IH;WI{Q“ LAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE, -
(I"Ield , Soldy Delivered or Offerod for Salo Misbmnded Drugs ag*zinst Re%pondexnts)

' 34. Respongents ate subject to disclplinary actlon under Code %emic}n 4301()), for
violating statutes regulating contiolled substances and dangerous drugs and state laws governing
pharmacy, In that Respondents sold, offered for sale, held or deliverad misbranded drugs, as
defined by Health & 8afety Code geotion 111330(d) in violation of Health and Safety Code
soction 111440, as set forth in paragraphs 22 through 31, which ate incorpovated hereln by

reforence,
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1| vlolating Business and Professions Code section 4169(&)(3), in ﬂmat Rcspendem lmomngly 80id

FOURTH CAUS SI' FOR DISC APLINE

(Delivercd or Proffer ed for Delivory Misbranded Drugs againgt Respondents)

35, Respondents are subjeot to dismplinm’y action wnder Code section 4301()), for
violatlng statutes regulating controlled subétarmes and dangerous drugs and state laws govemmg
pharmacy, in that .R.e..q‘]nondents delivered or proffered for dellvery misbrandedl drugs, as defined l
by Health & Safety Code seotion | | 133.0((1) I violatian of Fealth and Safety Code section
111450, as sot forth In paragraphs 22 fhrough 31, which age inoorporated hereln by referonge,

FIFTH CAUSE TOR DISCIPLING

(Knowingtly Selling Misbrandedr])rugs' againgt Respondentis)

36, Respondents are subject to discipiinary action under Cods seotion- 4301 (o), for

mighranded dru@,s, as defined by Health & Safety Code seotlons | 113335, s sef forth in pa.mgxa,phs
22 through 'H which are incorporated hereln by reference,
SIXTH CAUSE FOR DIS QI;’L;}NE
(Dishonest Acts apainst Respondent Erika Hoffman)

37, Respondent Hriks Hoffman is subjeot to diseiplinary aotion under Cods.seotion
4381¢H), for vwlutmg Business and Professions Code section 4169(a)(3), in that Renepondam Trika
Hoffiman engaged in di shone% aots when she informed the Board {nspector that SportsPharm had
ceased operations In August ?0 2 when It imd not done go, s .‘mt forth in pavaagraphs 2 thmug;,h
31, which are incorporated. hereln by reference, -

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,
{(Ita i]ure to Notify Board of Change in Beneficial Ownership Intet'est‘lagailmt Rmimndeut
Champion Health Sorvices and Erika Foffman)

38, Respondents are subjeot to diseiplinary action under Code section 4301(0), for
violating 1311&;113@3&' and Professions Code seoﬁ{cm 4201(1), In that Respondents C‘haﬁmpim{ I—Icaalth .
Sorvices and Erlka Hoflinan fafled to notify the Board of a change tn benefioin! vwnership

interest, ns set forth In paragraphs 22 through 31, which are incorporated herein by reference,
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Bl GITIH CAUSE YOR DISCIPLING

. (Unprotessional C'ondmt againg Respondents)

39 Rmpondenl:s aro subject to c.ilscip]mary action under Code section 4301 for :
unprofessional conduet 1n that they engaged in the activities deseribed Hn pm.ag,;mpha 22 through
31 abave, wilch are ineorporated herein by reference,

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Cmnp]aimnq.t roquests that 2 hearing be held on the matters heteln alleged, ‘ '

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a deaisicm:
- 1. Revoking or.suspending Wholesalo Pormit Nurabet WLS 6040, issued to C mmpion
I[ea[Lh Sowww, Ine.; . _
2. Revoking or suspandln;b Dosignntod Re,pre@cnmwu Ldicense Number BXC 20558
tssued to Brllca Marie I o{‘fman, '
3 Revoking or suspending Deslgnated Remresentative Ilcense Number EXC 92306
fssued to Monlos Matis Hoffman; '
4-, Ordering (L‘hamplon H’eulth %wlvwas*, Ing,, Brilea Marle II(}I‘Inmn and Monlm Meante
I-Ioffman, to pay the Board of Pharmasy the reagonable costy o:i‘. 1 investigation and enforoement
of this cage, pursuant to Business and Professtons Code section 125, 3'

5. Taking such other and further setion es deemed necessary and proper,

Ol

DATED:

JIRGINIA FEROLD
Bxeowtive Offfcer
Board of Pharmasy
-+ Departmeont of Conswmer Affalrs
- Btate of Californla
Complertnant

SD2014707179
10975879, dos
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